

n. Section 3.40 introductory text  
o. Section 3.40(b)

3. In 8 CFR part 3 remove the words "Immigration Judge office" and add, in their place, the words "Immigration Court" in the following place: Section 3.11.

#### **PART 103—POWERS AND DUTIES OF SERVICE OFFICERS; AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE RECORDS**

4. The authority citation for part 103 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 5 U.S.C. 552, 552(a); 8 U.S.C. 1101, 1103, 1201, 1252 note, 1252b, 1304, 1356; 31 U.S.C. 9701; E.O. 12356, 47 FR 14874, 15557, 3 CFR, 1982 Comp., p. 166; 8 CFR part 2.

5. In 8 CFR part 103 remove the words "Office of the Immigration Judge" and add, in their place, the words "Immigration Court" in the following place: Section 103.7(a).

#### **PART 204—IMMIGRANT PETITIONS**

6. The authority citation for part 204 continues to read as follows:

**Authority:** 8 U.S.C. 1101, 1103, 1151, 1153, 1154, 1182, 1186a, 1255; 8 CFR part 2.

7. In 8 CFR part 204 remove the words "Office of the Immigration Judge" and add, in their place, the words "Immigration Court" in the following place: Section 204.2(a)(1)(iii)(A)(2).

#### **PART 208—PROCEDURES FOR ASYLUM AND WITHHOLDING OF DEPORTATION**

8. The authority citation for part 208 continues to read as follows:

**Authority:** 8 U.S.C. 1103, 1158, 1226, 1252, 1282; 31 U.S.C. 9701; 8 CFR part 2.

9. In 8 CFR part 208 remove the words "Office of the Immigration Judge" and "Offices of Immigration Judges" each time they appear and add, in their place, the words "Immigration Court" in the following places:

- a. Section 208.2(b)
- b. Section 208.3(a)
- c. Section 208.4(c) introductory text, (c)(1), (c)(2), (c)(3)
- d. Section 208.7(c)(2)
- e. Section 208.19(b)(2)

#### **PART 212—DOCUMENTARY REQUIREMENTS: NONIMMIGRANTS; WAIVERS; ADMISSION OF CERTAIN INADMISSIBLE ALIENS; PAROLE**

10. The authority citation for part 212 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 8 U.S.C. 1101, 1102, 1103, 1182, 1184, 1187, 1225, 1226, 1227, 1228, 1252; 8 CFR part 2.

11. In 8 CFR part 212 remove the words "Office of the Immigration Judge"

and add, in their place, the words "Immigration Court" in the following places: Section 212.3(a)(2).

#### **PART 236—EXCLUSION OF ALIENS**

12. The authority citation for part 236 continues to read as follows:

**Authority:** 8 U.S.C. 1103, 1182, 1224, 1225, 1226, 1362.

13. In 8 CFR part 236 remove the words "Office of the Immigration Judge" and add, in their place, the words "Immigration Court" in the following place: Section 236.3(b).

#### **PART 240—TEMPORARY PROTECTED STATUS FOR NATIONALS OF DESIGNATED STATES**

14. The authority citation for part 240 continues to read as follows:

**Authority:** 8 U.S.C. 1103, 1254a, 1254a note.

15. In 8 CFR part 240 remove the words "Office of the Immigration Judge" and add, in their place, the words "Immigration Court" in the following places:

- a. Section 240.10 (d)(2) and (d)(3)
- b. Section 240.18 (b) and (c)

#### **PART 242—PROCEEDINGS TO DETERMINE DEPORTABILITY OF ALIENS IN THE UNITED STATES: APPREHENSION, CUSTODY, HEARING, AND APPEAL**

16. The authority citation for part 242 continues to read as follows:

**Authority:** 8 U.S.C. 1103, 1182, 1186a, 1251, 1252, 1252 note, 1252b, 1254, 1362; 8 CFR part 2.

17. In 8 CFR part 242 remove the words "Office of the Immigration Judge" each time they appear and add, in their place, the words "Immigration Court" in the following places:

- a. Section 242.1 (a) introductory text and (b)
- b. Section 242.2(i)
- c. Section 242.17(c)(3)

18. In addition to the previous amendment, § 242.1(a) introductory text, as revised at 59 FR 42414, August 17, 1994 is amended by removing the words "Office of the Immigration Judge" and adding, in their place, the words "Immigration Court", effective August 17, 1995.

#### **PART 245—ADJUSTMENT OF STATUS TO THAT OF PERSON ADMITTED FOR PERMANENT RESIDENCE**

19. The authority citation for part 245 is revised to read as follows:

**Authority:** 8 U.S.C. 1101, 1103, 1182, 1255; 8 CFR part 2.

20. In 8 CFR part 245 remove the words "Office of the Immigration Judge" and add, in their place, the words "Immigration Court" in the following place: Section 245.1(c)(7)(i)(B).

#### **PART 292—REPRESENTATION AND APPEARANCES**

21. The authority citation for part 292 continues to read as follows:

**Authority:** 8 U.S.C. 1103, 1252b, 1362.

22. In 8 CFR part 292 remove the words "office of the Immigration Judge" and add in their place, the words "Immigration Court" in the following place: Section 292.3(b)(1)(vi).

Dated: June 21, 1995.

**Janet Reno,**

*Attorney General.*

[FR Doc. 95-16046 Filed 6-29-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-01-M

#### **FARM CREDIT ADMINISTRATION**

##### **12 CFR Parts 611, 618, and 620**

##### **RIN 3052-AB43**

##### **Organization; General Provisions; Disclosure to Shareholders; Technical Assistance and Financially Related Services; Member Insurance**

**AGENCY:** Farm Credit Administration.

**ACTION:** Final rule.

**SUMMARY:** The Farm Credit Administration (FCA or Agency), by the Farm Credit Administration Board (Board), issues a final regulation governing Technical Assistance and Financially Related Services and Member Insurance. Subpart A of the final regulation defines technical assistance, financial assistance and financially related services and clarifies what types of services the Farm Credit System (System or FCS) institutions are authorized to provide. The final regulation maintains the FCA's ability to regulate safety and soundness risks while allowing FCS institutions greater flexibility to exercise statutory authorities. The existing prior approval requirement is replaced with a list of authorized services, a post-review process for all services that have been authorized by the FCA, and a procedure for obtaining FCA authorization to offer a new service that has not been previously reviewed and authorized. The final rule replaces the FCA Board Policy Statement on Out-Of-Territory Financially Related Services (FCA-PS-50 BM-10-June-93-03) and the FCA Booklet on Out-Of-Territory Financially Related Services dated